THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL NOTICE OF ORDER TO EXEMPT LAND FROM ACCESS RIGHTS THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL (MOUNTAIN BIKE WORLD CUP EVENT) ORDER 2022

Notice is hereby given under section 11(9) of the Land Reform (Scotland) Act 2003 ("the Act") that on 30th March 2022 the Highland Council made The Highland Council (Mountain Bike World Cup Event) Order 2022 ("the Order") under section 11(1) of the Act.

The effect of the Order is to exempt the DH Track, 4X Course, Trials Areas, Car Parks and Nevis Range Curtilage at the Nevis Range, Fort William from the access rights which would otherwise be exercisable in respect of the land by virtue of Part 1 of the Act. Maps of the exempted area can be viewed at The Highland Council Website (https://www.highland.gov.uk/) as well as The Highland Council Service Point, Charles Kennedy Building, Achintore Road, Fort William, PH33 6RQ (Monday to Friday 1.30pm to 4.30pm). Rights of way are not affected by this Order.

The purposes for which the Order is made are to reduce any risks to the public, staff and competitors; to reduce any risks to security during preparations for and during the event; and to allow a charge to be levied for admission.

The Order will take effect from 0800hrs on Wednesday 18 May 2022 until 2000hrs on Sunday 22 May 2022.

Stewart D Fraser Head of Corporate Governance The Highland Council Glenurquhart Road INVERNESS IV3 5NX